SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT

The Board of Cass County Commissioners hereby authorizes Thunder Coffee, an on and off sale (on sale, off sale <u>OR</u> on and off sale) alcoholic beverage license, whose address is 300 Sheyenne Street #190 in West Fargo, North Dakota, and whose alcoholic beverage license was issued by the City of West Fargo, License No. 52 to conduct a special event, public dance, music festival, or public concert wherein alcoholic beverages will be sold/distributed on the date of May 21, 2022, at Bonanzaville, U.S.A. in West Fargo, North Dakota. By order of the Board of Cass County Commissioners this 20th day of May, 2022.

Robert Wilson, County Administrator For Rick Steen, Chairman Cass County Commission

SEAL

SUGGESTED MOTION:

Move to retroactively approve a special event permit for Thunder Coffee to serve alcoholic beverages on May 21, 2022, during the hours of 2:00 PM to 6:00 PM for a beer festival at Bonanzaville, U.S.A. in West Fargo, North Dakota.

Kaushagen, Taylor

From: Burdick, Birch

Sent:Friday, May 20, 2022 4:18 PMTo:Wilson, Robert; Steen, RickCc:Kaushagen, Taylor; Peters, Tracy

Subject: RE: Thunder Coffee Permit....

Rick:

If you decide to authorize the Thunder Coffee Special Event Permit Request, I think we should return it to Thunder with these caveats, part of which I am capturing here for posterity.

- Brewer taproom licensees recognized by the ND Tax Department can apply for special event permits. As I
 understand it there are approximately 10 brewers which had done that by 3:30. All of those brewers were based
 in ND.
- It would be possible for brewers outside ND (e.g., MN and SD) to also apply for special event permits if they
 were brewer taproom licensees. However, b/c the rules governing this process may not be easily
 understandable by all, and/or the timing of sorting this out for this event was too short, none of them had done
 so.
- According to the Executive Director of the ND Brewer's Guild, they have made arrangements for the certain
 distributors to be available to assist in the process of making the out-of-state brews available for this event. In
 addition, I understand Thunder Coffee plays a role in this process.
- If a brewer is no a taproom licensee, they cannot themselves hand their brew to the customer. But they can explain their product to the customer.

The comments above are based upon discussions with the ND Tax Department, Skyler Dutton at Thunder Coffee, and the Brewers Guild Executive Director, amongst others, and what I can glean from a quick review of related statutes such as NDCC 5-01-21. I have encouraged the parties involved to work through this process at a much earlier time in the future.

With this all in mind, I don't see anything that would legally prohibit your authorization of the special events permit request by Thunder Coffee.

Birch P. Burdick Cass County State's Attorney 211 9th Street S. P.O. Box 2806 Fargo, ND 58108-2806 (701) 241-5850

From: Wilson, Robert < WilsonRo@casscountynd.gov>

Sent: Friday, May 20, 2022 4:00 PM

To: Steen, Rick <SteenR@casscountynd.gov>

Cc: Burdick, Birch < BurdickB@casscountynd.gov>; Kaushagen, Taylor < KaushagenT@casscountynd.gov>

Subject: Thunder Coffee Permit....

Rick,

I just got off the phone with Birch. He's made several phone calls this afternoon further researching the question we've asked about authorizing a special event permit issued to Thunder Coffee for use by various brewers at this weekend's event. In a couple minutes he'll send me a document saying the County authorizes issuing the permit under a number of conditions. If you authorize me to sign on your behalf, we can sign that and get it back to the Thunder Coffee folks in short order. Taylor may have a way for you to sign electronically and distribute it. Are you okay with me signing if we can't get it to you electronically?

Thanks,
Robert W. Wilson
County Administrator
Cass County Government
Fargo, ND
701-241-5770 (Office)
701-850-7372 (Mobile)
WilsonRo@casscountynd.gov



Special Event Permit Request Form

Name of Organization: Thunder Coffee

Name of authorized representative or individual: Skyler Dutton

Type of Event (i.e. wedding reception, meeting): Beer Festival

Date of Event: Saturday May, 21st

Location and Address of Event: Bonanzaville; 1351 Main Ave W.

City: West Fargo State: ND Zip: 58078 Phone Number: 701-630-4749

Email Address: Skyler@thunder.coffee

Liquor/Beer License Number: North Dakota: AA-03055, West Fargo: #52

Hours Liquor Will be Served: Start Time: 2pm End Time: 6pm

Comments: I understand that this is a last minute request. Any grace you extend is mich

appreciated.

Fee for event permit is \$25. Make check payable to Cass County Finance.

Please mail completed form and check to the Cass County Commission Office at P.O. Box 2806 Fargo, ND 58108-2806. Contact Taylor Albrecht, Commission Assistant via email at albrecht@casscountynd.gov or via phone at 701- 241-5609 with any questions.

SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT

The Board of Cass County Commissioners hereby authorizes Spicy Pie, an on and off sale (on sale, off sale <u>OR</u> on and off sale) alcoholic beverage license, whose address is 745 31st Avenue East Unit 110 in West Fargo, North Dakota, and whose alcoholic beverage license was issued by the City of West Fargo, License No. 28, to conduct a special event, public dance, music festival, or public concert wherein alcoholic beverages will be sold on the date of June 4, 2022, at 2101 19th Avenue NW in West Fargo, North Dakota. By order of the Board of Cass County Commissioners this 1st day of June, 2022.

Rick Steen, Chairman Cass County Commission

SEAL

SUGGESTED MOTION:

Move to retroactively approve a special event permit for Spicy Pie to serve alcoholic beverages on June 4, 2022, during the hours of 5:00 PM to 11:00 PM for a Wedding Reception at 2101 $19^{\rm th}$ Avenue NW in West Fargo, North Dakota.



Name of Organization: Spicy Pre
Name of authorized representative or individual: Hans Miller
Type of Event (i.e. wedding reception, meeting): Wedding Reception

Date of Event: June 4th, 2022

Location and Address of Event: 2101 19th Ave NW

City: West Fargo State: ND Zip: 58078 Phone Number: (701) 893-5374

Email Address: mikayla.forness15@gmail.com

Hours Liquor Will be Served: Start Time: 5:00 pm End Time: 11:00 pm

Comments:

Hans Miller Spicy Pie

761 205 5003

hansjacob miller@gmail.com

Fee for event permit is \$25. Make check payable to Cass County Finance.

Please mail completed form and check to the Cass County Commission Office at P.O. Box 2806 Fargo, ND 58108-2806. Contact Taylor Albrecht, Commission Assistant via email at albrechtt@casscountynd.gov or via phone at 701- 241-5609 with any questions.